
 

 

Agenda - Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform 
Meeting Venue: 

Videoconference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 July 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddReform@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting  

(13.30-13.45) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

2 Consideration of key issues and draft report 

(13.45-15.45) (Pages 1 - 90)  

Attached documents:  

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper 1 – Electoral reform timescales 

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper 2 – Electing a more diverse Senedd 

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper 3 – Electoral systems and boundaries 

3 Forward work programme 

(15.45-15.55)   

4 Papers to note 

(15.55-16.00)   

4.1 Letter from the First Minister in relation to the draft Senedd Cymru 

(Representation of the People) (Amendment) Order 2020 – 15 June 2020 

 (Page 91)  

Attached documents:  

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper to note 1 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.2 Letter from the First Minister in relation to the draft Senedd Cymru 

(Disqualification) Order 2020 – 22 June 2020 

 (Page 92)  

Attached documents:  

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper to note 2 

4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Remuneration Board in response to the 

Committee's request for additional evidence – 22 June 2020 

 (Pages 93 - 103)  

Attached documents:  

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper to note 3 

4.4 Written submission from the Association of Electoral Administrators in 

response to the Committee's request for evidence in relation to electoral 

systems and boundaries – July 2020 

 (Pages 104 - 114)  

Attached documents:  

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper to note 4 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the Committee's next meeting 

(16.00)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Dawn Bowden MS 
Chair of the Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform 
Senedd Cymru 

SeneddReform@senedd.wales 

 15 June 2020 

Dear Chair 

I am pleased to inform you that a consultation document seeking views on the Senedd Cymru 
(Representation of the People) (Amendment) Order 2020 has been published on the Welsh 
Government website today. 

Ahead of each Senedd election the National Assembly for Wales (Representation of the 
People) Order 2007, which sets out the manner in which the election and election campaign is 
conducted and includes provision for legal challenge, is reviewed and amended to take account 
of any policy or legislative changes since the last election.  

The consultation seeks views on the proposed amendments to the National Assembly for Wales 
(Representation of the People) Order 2007 which largely arise as a result of changes to the 
franchise and disqualification arrangements made by the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 
2020 as well as some consequential amendments arising from the naming provisions.  

The draft Order also contains more significant amendments which reflect changes made 
elsewhere in the United Kingdom to allow candidates the option of not publishing their home 
address at an e
[...]
 with plans for voter ID, 

reform to overseas elector arrangements and the UK Parliamentary boundary 

review. 

As highlighted in question six, local authority electoral teams have shrunk in 
recent years, and there are a number of experienced electoral administrators in 

Wales due to retire in the next five years. It is therefore essential that 
investment and training is made available to ensure sufficiently experienced and 

knowledgeable staff are available and prepared for the changes ahead. 

We would recommend conducting a short survey to assess the current and 
future capacity of electoral administrators in Wales. A similar approach was 

recently taken by the Cabinet Office in relation to implementing canvass reform 
during COVID-19, and it may be worth contacting them to share experiences and 

approaches in implementing a national project. 

We would welcome the opportunity to work closely with the Welsh Government 

and other key stakeholders in the development and implementation of any 

reform to the Senedd’s electoral arrangements. 

 

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper to note 4

Pack Page 113



The Association of 

Electoral Administrators 
 

 

Page 11 

 

 

 

Angela Holden      Rhys George   

Policy Manager on behalf of the AEA  Chair of Wales AEA branch 

   

6 July 2020 

 

CSER(5)-10-20 Paper to note 4

Pack Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Consideration of key issues and draft report
	CSER(5)-10-20 Paper 2 – Electing a more diverse Senedd
	CSER(5)-10-20 Paper 3 – Electoral systems and boundaries

	4.1 Letter from the First Minister in relation to the draft Senedd Cymru (Representation of the People) (Amendment) Order 2020 – 15 June 2020
	4.2 Letter from the First Minister in relation to the draft Senedd Cymru (Disqualification) Order 2020 – 22 June 2020
	4.3 Letter from the Chair of the Remuneration Board in response to the Committee's request for additional evidence – 22 June 2020
	4.4 Written submission from the Association of Electoral Administrators in 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Committee on Senedd Electoral Reform 

Meeting Venue: 

Videoconference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 July 2020 

Meeting time: 13.36 - 15.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6422 

Private 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Dawn Bowden MS (Chair) 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Pembridge (Researcher) 

Tom Lewis-White (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting; there were no apologies. 

2 Consideration of key issues and draft report  

2.1 The Committee considered key issues in relation to its inquiries, and chapters 

from its draft report. 

3 Forward work programme  

3.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the Committee's next meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 


